

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 9, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Noel C. Bince and Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 491-2019**

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 82, S-2019 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF ASINGAN, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING THE REVISED CY 2019 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) FOR THE UTILIZATION OF THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND (TRUST FUND) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ASINGAN, PANGASINAN"

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Bayan of Asingan, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 82, Series of 2019 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution and found out that the AIP of the municipality of Asingan, Pangasinan for CY 2019 with a total investment requirement of P2,066,093.48 was already approved by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on April 12, 2019 thru SP Resolution No. 205-2019;

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2019, the Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council (NDRRMC) of Asingan, Pangasinan has identified and approved thru MDRRMC Resolution No. 1, S-2019 the programs/projects to be funded from the trust fund accumulated DRRMF from 2014-2018 amounting to P5,060,982.95;



## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 491-2019 Page 2

**WHEREAS**, on July 12, the Municipal Development Council has revised the municipality's CY 2019 AIP to include the programs/projects to be funded from the trust fund accumulated 2014-2018 DRRMF and endorsed thru MDC Resolution No. 1, S-2019 to the Sangguniang Bayan for approval;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan has approved the Revised AIP of the municipality thru Resolution No. 82, S-2019 dated July 17, 2019. This is in pursuance to Sections 6.4 and 6.5 of the NDRRMC-DILG-DBM JMC No. 2013-1 dated March 25, 2013;

WHEREAS, the programs/projects to be funded from the trust fund accumulated DRRMF from 2014-2018 in accordance to Section 21 of RA 10121 and NDRRMC-DBM and DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2013-1 dated March 25, 2013 (Allocation and Utilization of Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund);

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Noel C. Bince and Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 82, S-2019 of the Sangguniang Bayan of **Asingan**, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving the Revised CY 2019 Annual Investment Plan (AIP) for the utilization of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund (Trust Fund) of the Municipality of Asingan, Pangasinan";

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Asingan, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED B

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: •

MARK'RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)